

No. 02-1192

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COOPER INDUSTRIES, INC., *Petitioner,*

v.

AVIALL SERVICES, INC., *Respondent.*

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

DALE E. STEPHENSON
ALLEN A. KACENJAR
SQUIRE, SANDERS &
DEMPSEY L.L.P.
4900 Key Tower
127 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1304
(216) 479-8500

WM. BRADFORD REYNOLDS
Counsel of Record
LISA K. HSIAO
HOWREY, SIMON, ARNOLD
& WHITE, L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 783-0800

*Attorneys for Petitioner
Cooper Industries, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGii

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 8

 A. CERCLA BACKGROUND 8

 1. THE ORIGINAL ENACTMENT 8

 2. THE SARA AMENDMENTS 11

 B. CERCLA’S PLAIN LANGUAGE, ITS
 ESSENTIAL PURPOSE, AND ITS
 OVERALL STRUCTURE SUPPORT
 PETITIONER’S READING OF SECTION
 113(F)(1) 13

 1. SECTION 113(F)(1)’S PLAIN
 LANGUAGE LIMITS WHEN
 CONTRIBUTION ACTIONS MAY BE
 BROUGHT 13

 2. THE STATUTE’S ESSENTIAL
 PURPOSE SUPPORTS A LIMITED

RIGHT OF ACTION UNDER SECTION 113(F)(1)	22
3. SECTION 113(F)(1)'S LIMITED RIGHT OF ACTION IS ALSO SUPPORTED BY CERCLA'S OVERALL STRUCTURE AND SCHEME	31
C. READING SECTION 113(F)(1) AS A CONDITIONED GRANT OF CONTRIBUTION IS FULLY CONSISTENT WITH CERCLA'S POLICIES.....	36
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Akzo Coatings Inc. v. Aigner Corp.</i> , 30 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp.</i> , 627 So. 2d 367 (Ala. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 511 U.S. 1051 (1994)	18
<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. Borden, Inc.</i> , 889 F.2d 664 (5th Cir. 1989).....	25, 35
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997)	17, 20
<i>Aviall Services v. Cooper Industries</i> , 312 F.3d 677 (5th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aviall Services v. Cooper Industries</i> , 263 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aviall Services v. Cooper Industries</i> , 278 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bedell v. Reagan</i> , 192 A.2d 24 (Me. 1963)	18
<i>Bedford Affiliates v. Sills</i> , 156 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 1998).....	25, 35, 39
<i>In re Bell Petroleum Services, Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 889 (5th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Bulk Distribution Centers, Inc. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 589 F. Supp. 1437 (S.D. Fla. 1984).....	24

<i>Centerior Service Co. v. Acme Scrap Iron & Metal Corp.</i> , 153 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 1998)	14, 32
<i>Colorado v. Asarco, Inc.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 1484 (D. Colo. 1985)	6, 10
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	22
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	39
<i>Department of Revenue v. ACF Industries, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994)	21
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. United States</i> , No. 97-497, 2003 WL 23104700 (D.N.J. Dec. 30, 2003).....	15, 17
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Hunt</i> , 475 U.S. 355 (1986)	38
<i>FDIC v. Bates</i> , 42 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>George's Radio, Inc. v. Capital Transit Co.</i> , 126 F.2d 219 (D.C. Cir. 1942)	18
<i>In re Hemingway Transportation, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 915 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 914 (1993)	15
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	7
<i>International Paper Co. v. Oullette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	6, 21

<i>Key Tronic Corp. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 809 (1994)	9, 16, 25, 30
<i>Lamie v. United States</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1023 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	15
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982)	17
<i>Mola Development Corp. v. United States</i> , 1985 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22674 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 11, 1985).....	10
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	6, 21
<i>Musick, Peeler & Garrett v. Employers Insurance</i> , 508 U.S. 286 (1993)	27, 30
<i>New York v. Shore Realty Corp.</i> , 648 F. Supp. 255 (E.D.N.Y. 1986).....	10
<i>New York v. Shore Realty Corp.</i> , 759 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers Union of America</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981)...	10, 17, 21, 27, 29
<i>PMC, Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 151 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1104 (1999)	39

<i>Pavelic & Le Flore v. Marvel Entertainment Group</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989).....	40
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989).....	8
<i>Philadelphia v. Stepan Chemical Co.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 1135 (E.D. Pa. 1982).....	24
<i>In re Reading Co.</i> , 115 F.3d 1111 (3d Cir. 1997).....	9, 15, 16, 33, 35, 39
<i>Redwing Carriers, Inc. v. Saraland Apartments</i> , 94 F.3d 1489 (11th Cir. 1996).....	10, 26
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Gallagher</i> , 10 F.3d 416 (7th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	40
<i>Royal Indemnity Co. v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> , 229 N.W.2d 183 (Neb. 1975).....	19
<i>Rumpke of Indiana, Inc. v. Cummings Engine Co.</i> , 107 F.3d 1235 (7th Cir. 1997).....	9-10, 15, 26, 29
<i>Skaja v. Andrews Hotel Co.</i> , 161 N.W.2d 657 (Minn. 1968).....	18
<i>Sun Co. v. Browning Ferris, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1113 (1998).....	14, 32
<i>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	10, 27
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> ,	

524 U.S. 51 (1998)	8, 30
<i>United States v. Charter International Oil Co.</i> , 83 F.3d 510 (1st Cir. 1996)	33
<i>United States v. Conservation Chemical Co.</i> , 619 F. Supp. 162 (W.D. Mo. 1985).....	10
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	20, 27
<i>United States v. Medley</i> , 1986 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23365 (D.S.C. July 1, 1986).....	6, 10
<i>United States v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 160 (4th Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 490 U.S. 1106 (1989)	16
<i>United States v. New Castle County</i> , 642 F. Supp. 1258 (D. Del. 1986)	10
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	7, 40
<i>United States v. South Carolina Recycling & Disposal, Inc.</i> , 653 F. Supp. 984 (D.S.C. 1984).....	10
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 1984 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16774 (E.D.N.C. May 11, 1984).....	10
<i>United Technologies Corp. v. Browning-Ferris Industries</i> , 33 F.3d 96 (1st Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1183 (1995)	10, 27, 33, 34, 35

<i>Washington State Department of Social & Health Services v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003)	13
<i>Wehner v. Syntex Agribusiness</i> , 616 F. Supp. 27 (E.D. Mo. 1985)	10
<i>Western Properties Service Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , No. 01-55676, 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 2426 (9th Cir. Feb. 13, 2004)	14

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1321	9
42 U.S.C. § 9601	9
42 U.S.C. § 9604	8
42 U.S.C. § 9605	9
42 U.S.C. § 9606	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §§ 9606, 9607, and 9613	2
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(2).....	7, 12, 33
42 U.S.C. § 9613(g).....	7, 31, 32
42 U.S.C. § 9622	12, 31
ALASKA STAT. § 09.17.080 (2001).....	18

ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 12-2501 (1994)	18
ARK. CODE ANN. § 13-50.5-102 (West 1989).....	18
CAL. CIV. PROC. CODE § 875 (2001)	18
COLO. REV. STAT. § 13-21-111.5 (2001)	18
CONN. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 52-572h(h) (West 1991).....	18
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 10, § 6302 (1974).....	18
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 768.31 (West 1986).....	18
GA. CODE ANN. § 51-12-32 (Supp. 1994).....	18
HAW. REV. STAT. § 663-12 (1985).....	18
IDAHO CODE § 6-803 (1990).....	18
ILL. ANN. STAT. ch. 740, ¶ 110/2 (Smith-Hurd 1993).....	18
IOWA CODE ANN. § 668.5 (West 1987).....	18
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 60-2413 (2001).....	18
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 412.030 (Michie/Bobbs- Merrill 1992)	18
LA. CIV. CODE ANN. art. 1804 (West 1987).....	18
MASS. GEN. LAWS ANN. ch. 231B § 1 (West 1986).....	18
MD. ANN. CODE art. 50, § 17 (1994).....	18

MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. § 600.2925a (West 1986).....	18
MISS. CODE ANN. § 85-5-7(4) (1991)	18
MO. REV. STAT. § 537.060 (1988)	18
MONT. CODE ANN. § 27-1-703 (1993)	18
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 1B-1 (1983)	18
N.D. CENT. CODE § 32-38-01 (1976).....	18
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 507:7-f (Supp. 1994).....	18
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2A:53A-2 (West 1987).....	18
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 41-3-2 (Michie 1978)	18
N.Y. CIV. PRAC. L. & R. 1401 (McKinney 1976)	18
NEV. REV. STAT. § 17.225 (1991).....	18
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2307.31 (Baldwin 1990)	18
OKLA. STAT. tit. 12, § 832 (1991)	18
OR. REV. STAT. § 18.440 (1993)	18
42 PA. CONS. STAT. ANN. § 8324 (1982).....	18
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 10-6-3 (1985)	18
S.C. CODE ANN. § 15-38-20 (Law. Co-op. 1977 & Supp. 1993)	18
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS ANN. § 15-8-12 (1984).....	18

TENN. CODE ANN. § 29-11-102 (1980)	18
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE ANN. § 33.015 (Vernon Supp. 1995)	18
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. Chapter 361	3
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 361.344(a)	19
Tex. Water Code Ann. § 26.3513	3, 18
UTAH CODE ANN. § 78-27-40 (2001)	18
VA. CODE ANN. § 8.01-34 (Michie 1992)	18
VT. STAT. ANN. §1036 (2001)	18
W. VA. CODE § 55-7-13 (1994)	18
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 4.22.040 (West 1988)	18
WIS. STAT. ANN. § 885.285(3) (West Supp. 1994)	18
WYO. STAT. § 1-1-109 (2001)	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 AM. JUR. 2d Contribution § 15 (1985)	29
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990)	28
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (7th ed. 1999)	28
Brownfields Revitalization and Environmental Restoration Act of 2001, Pub. L. 107-118, Tit. II, 115 Stat. 2356 (2002)	38

131 Cong. Rec. 24,425 (1985)	20, 28
131 Cong. Rec. 24,716 (1985)	11, 22
Environmental Law Reporter Superfund Deskbook (1989 ed.)	19
EPA, “Interim Approaches for Regional Relations With State Voluntary Cleanup Programs” (Nov. 14, 1996)	38
H.R. 1342, 99th Cong. § 202 (1985).....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 99-253(I) (1985), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2835.....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 99-253 (III) (1985), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3038.....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 99-962 (1986).....	21
Lee Thomas and F. Henry Habicht II, U.S. EPA, Interior CERCLA Settlement Policy (OSER Dir. No. 9835.0) (1984).....	37
Northeast-Midwest Institute, Brownfields: State of the States (Nov. 2001).....	38
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 886A (1979)	28, 29
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS § 23 (2000).....	28
S. 494, 99th Cong. § 202 (1985)	19
S. Rep. No. 99-11 (1985), <i>reprinted in</i> 2 Legislative History of Superfund Amendments: Reauthorization Act of 1986.....	11, 28

S. Rep. No. 99-73 (1985)	21
S. Rep. No 107-2 (2001)	38
2A Norman J. Singer, STATUTES AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION (6th ed. 2000).....	15, 21, 32
Uniform Contribution Among Tortfeasors Act § 1(d), 12 U.L.A. 194 (1996)	28
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (3d ed. 1993)	14
